Park County Board of County Commissioners Regular Meeting

Tuesday, April 11, 2017

Chairman Livingston called to order a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, April 11, 2017. Present were Chairman Lee Livingston, Vice Chairman Loren Grosskopf, Commissioners Joe Tilden, Tim French, Jake Fulkerson, and Clerk Colleen Renner.

Washakie County Commissioner Terry Wolf led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

<u>Terry Wolf, Washakie County Commissioner - RE: Lighthouse Funding</u> Request

Mr. Wolf answered questions regarding a funding request for the Lighthouse facility in Washakie County. Washakie County owns the building and leases to Lighthouse, a facility that houses Title 25 patients, including patients from Park County. Washakie County is adding secure hold capabilities. With this addition, there is a chance Park County patients will be held in Worland instead of Casper on secure or non-secure holds.

Commissioner Grosskopf had concerns of giving funds to a private company but since Washakie County owns the facility he has no issues. Fremont County has committed \$6,000 and they are waiting for decisions from Hot Springs, Big Horn and Park County.

Commissioner French felt Washakie County will move forward regardless of whether we donate or not to the building and remodeling of this facility.

Commissioner Fulkerson made a motion to pay the \$6,000 to Washakie County for support of the funding of the building that they lease to Lighthouse, Commissioner Grosskopf seconded. The motion passed 4-1 with Commissioners French voting No. Commissioner Wolf will get an invoice to Park County in the mail.

Commissioner Wolf had asked if the portion of the parking lot in the Complex is still reserved now that Marathon has moved. Chairman Livingston will get in touch with Mike Garza, Buildings & Grounds Superintendent.

Adjourn.

Commissioner Tilden made a seconded and the motion carried.	motion to adjourn, Commissioner French
Lee Livingston, Chairman	Loren Grosskopf, Vice Chairman
Joseph E. Tilden, Commissioner	Tim A. French, Commissioner
Jake Fulkerson, Commissioner	Attest:
	Colleen Renner, County Clerk